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Brighton Speed Trials
Practice

C1 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 3 Ken BANKS Davrian Mk7 2.18 92.8mph 13.93
2 10 Dustin BARNES Fury Fireblade 2.88 89.4mph 14.97
3 1 Paige COLLINS Fisher Fury 2.74 78.7mph 15.39
4 15 Ian HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 2.85 76.6mph 16.07
5 5 Adele HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 2.79 81.0mph 16.37
6 9 Mark DRAPER Classic Mini Track Car 3.15 78.4mph 16.99
7 2 James WOOTTON- Fiat Panda Pick up 3.21 69.4mph 19.01
8 8 Matthew EASTEAL Mini Cooper S 3.10 66.1mph 19.21
9 4 Steve JONES MG Midget 2.85 48.3mph 19.42

10 7 Andrew BARRON Aston Martin Cygnet 4.10 72.3mph 19.54
11 11 Paul BERNAL-RYAN MG Midget 3.05 59.8mph 20.24

C10 - RACING CARS 501CC TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 130 Steve LOADSMAN OMS RA 2.70 89.1mph 13.10

C12 - RACING CARS 1601CC TO 2000CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 1133 Mike JONES Dallara Classic F3 2.51 99.4mph 13.59
2 133 Ian JONES Dallara Classic F3 2.72 86.7mph 14.18

C13 - RACING & SPORTS CARS CONSTRUCTED ON OR PRIOR TO 31ST DEC 1958

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 141 Chris TOWNSEND Bentley Mk V1 Special 2.90 83.7mph 17.30
2 142 Nicholas ALLEN Austin 7 Shelsley Special 2.81 62.6mph 17.86
3 140 Simon JEFFERIES Aston Martin DB MK3 3.42 74.8mph 18.30
4 144 Mark LANCE Fraser Nash Supersports 1929 2.86 58.1mph 20.54
5 143 Matt JOHNSON De Dion Curtiss OX5 3.17 57.2mph 21.64

C2 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 31 Rob STEVENS Lotus Elise 2.12 118.3mph 11.54
2 32 Steve BUTTS Lotus Elise 2.15 109.6mph 11.58
3 27 Stephen LAING Caterham R500 2.40 111.2mph 12.82
4 34 Jonathan  HARRIS Ford Anglia 2.31 109.1mph 12.94
5 13 Andrew COUCHMAN Caterham Super 7 2.54 97.2mph 13.55
6 16 Charlie COODE Caterham 7 310R 2.52 99.8mph 13.87
7 12 Kim ADAMS Caterham Seven 2.36 90.9mph 14.63
8 26 Andrew HILL Ford Escort Group 4 RS1800 2.73 94.7mph 15.19
9 36 David BALDERSON Abarth 595 2.68 83.7mph 15.83

10 14 Kevin STRANGE Morgan Plus 4 2.51 86.0mph 15.85
11 33 Robert DEARLING Ginetta G27 2.68 76.8mph 15.93
12 29 Justin SHIERS Fiat 127 2.77 86.7mph 16.09
13 24 Robert APPLEBY Porsche 9115 2.73 77.6mph 16.22
14 20 Andy PORTER MG ZR 2.97 85.0mph 16.28
15 30 Russell BURTON Fiat Arbarth 2.87 81.9mph 16.31
16 17 Jeremy ADAMS Toyota GT86 3.01 83.7mph 16.38
17 18 Ian BILLETT Mazda MX5 2.65 81.6mph 16.76
18 28 Neil PESKETT Ford Escort MK 2 2.85 80.4mph 16.90
19 21 Ralph COLMAR Mazda MX5 S-VT 2.75 75.8mph 17.28
20 25 Kevin DIAMOND Volvo 2.74 72.6mph 17.84
21 19 Andy JOHNSON Toyota Corona 2.81 75.5mph 18.58

Results can be found at www.tsl-timing.com Page 1 of 3 Printed - 16:35 Saturday, 04 September 2021

Weather / Track : Sunny / Dry
These results are provisional until the conclusion of any judicial and technical matters. Start: 08:49  Flag 00:00  End: 10:18

Circuit Length = 0.2500 miles
Brighton Speed Trials



Brighton Speed Trials
Practice

C3 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 58 Damien BRADLEY Subaru Legacy 1.94 131.5mph 9.96
2 52 Gordon HICK VW Golf R310 1.96 90.9mph 12.03
3 44 Jason RANKIN Caterham 7 2.42 106.0mph 12.76
4 63 Mick WILKES Bedford Viva Van 2.33 105.0mph 13.01
5 62 Darren SPOONER Peugeot 205 2.76 123.5mph 13.07
6 55 Dean CUBITT Mini BMW 2.17 99.8mph 13.15
7 57 Mike RUDGE Ford Focus RS 2.34 110.7mph 13.29
8 153 Ryan HURST Subaru Impreza 2.08 99.4mph 13.35
9 53 Kevin HURST Subaru Impreza 2.16 98.9mph 13.44

10 50 Sarah MUNNS Ford Fiesta ST 2.74 100.3mph 14.43
11 46 Tom PURVES Morgan 2.54 95.1mph 14.84
12 59 Ian GINN Ford Focus RS 2.79 86.3mph 14.95
13 51 Peter  BROWN Toyota Yaris GR Ciruit Pack 2.75 96.0mph 15.08
14 48 Bruce LEECH Mini Cooper s jcw 2.75 96.0mph 15.19
15 49 Andy DAVIES Mini Cooper S 2.86 91.3mph 15.30
16 47 Michael CHALK BMW E30 M3 3.06 92.0mph 15.35
17 43 Gill EAST VX220 2.43 80.1mph 15.41
18 40 Sam HOWARD Ford Orion 3.09 84.7mph 16.56
19 45 Don BISSELL MGC Roadster 2.86 81.0mph 16.60
20 60 John CAVENDISH MGB GTS 2.83 81.3mph 16.63
21 42 Kevin O'KEEFE Volvo Amazon 3.02 81.0mph 16.70
22 160 David SLADE MGB GTS 2.67 75.3mph 16.72
23 56 John  CHURCH Audi 80 Quatro 1.95 44.9mph 18.13

C4 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 89 Alex COLLINS Audi R8 V10+ 2.14 144.3mph 10.20
2 83 Simon PAUL Nissan GT-R 1.98 133.9mph 10.46
3 81 Paul KENNEY Nissan GTR 2.19 130.8mph 11.11
4 86 Terry COLLINS Audi RS6 2.16 114.7mph 11.35
5 75 Tony GRAVENOR Audi R8 v10 Decennium 2.20 121.5mph 11.37
6 82 John MISKIN Nissan GTR 2.15 117.1mph 11.40
7 76 Matthew RAWLINSON Audi V8 v10 plus 2.31 127.0mph 11.59
8 101 Ross BAGENT BMW M760 2.13 100.3mph 11.84
9 84 Stephen BROOKS Nissan R35 GTR TE 2.30 112.4mph 11.87

10 91 Craig MALLABONE Jeep Trackhawk 1.94 113.5mph 11.96
11 103 Philip MOULES 1941 Willys Coupe 2.31 117.1mph 12.04
12 85 Dean GOLDING Mclaren 720s 2.69 134.7mph 12.11
13 87 Keith CROOKSON porsche 2.29 107.0mph 12.24
14 80 Philip HOBDEN Lotus Exige 380 Sport 2.53 102.6mph 13.33
15 88 Paul  BENNETT Ford Mustang 3.00 120.2mph 13.37
16 102 Lee BAILEY Dodge Viper RT 10 2.42 105.5mph 13.38
17 68 Sam MCKEE Aston Martin V8 Vantage 2.56 105.5mph 13.46
18 100 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB4 2.76 107.0mph 13.51
19 77 Philip WEST Ford Sierra XR4x4 2.08 105.0mph 13.58
20 99 Jason MENDELSON BMW M3 E90 2.65 105.5mph 13.61
21 94 Graham CAVE Ferrari 458 Spider 2.79 91.3mph 13.76
22 78 Charles WHITE BMW m135i 3.20 102.1mph 14.52
23 79 Andrew JAMES Nissan 350Z GTS 3.02 105.0mph 14.69
24 93 Darren TYRE Jaguar E Type 2.72 91.6mph 14.71
25 92 John SCANLON Bentley Arnage T 2.78 90.1mph 14.83
26 335 Fraser STEVENSON Aston Martin DB6 2.55 83.7mph 15.09
27 96 Joe FIELD Porsche 928 GT 2.92 95.1mph 15.35
28 35 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB6 2.67 76.3mph 15.70

Results can be found at www.tsl-timing.com Page 2 of 3 Printed - 16:35 Saturday, 04 September 2021

Weather / Track : Sunny / Dry
These results are provisional until the conclusion of any judicial and technical matters. Start: 08:49  Flag 00:00  End: 10:18

Circuit Length = 0.2500 miles
Brighton Speed Trials



Brighton Speed Trials
Practice

C4 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
29 95 Peter THURSTON Holden Commodore VZ 3.16 87.0mph 16.13
30 71 Roy GILLINGHAM Triumph TR7-V8 2.60 77.9mph 16.75
31 90 Tom HARRIS Dodge Challenger SRT Demon 2.88 79.6mph 17.19
32 69 Thomas STRANGE Rover SD1 3.01 82.5mph 17.88
33 70 Robert ORAM Jaguar E Type 3.08 70.5mph 19.83

C5 - ROAD GOING SERIES/SPECIALIST PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 109 Chris LEES Ariel Atom 4 2.36 108.0mph 13.05
2 113 Chris ALSTON Caterham 7 2.56 93.9mph 13.82
3 73 Mike BROGAN Maserati Monza 2.61 95.1mph 14.32
4 110 Christopher RICE Caterham 7 Roadsport 2.60 85.0mph 14.77
5 118 John YATES Suffolk Jaguar C Type 2.57 84.7mph 15.04
6 112 Julian BURCH Ford Escort RS2000 2.63 92.8mph 15.06
7 119 Shaun HADDRELL Turner Mk1 2.73 87.0mph 15.09
8 114 Peter PRINGLE Alpha Romeo V6 2.87 78.7mph 16.27

C7 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS UP TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 122 Rob COBDEN Elva Courier 2.91 86.3mph 16.89

C8 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS OVER 1601CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 127 Laurie HATCHARD DAX RUSH QUADRA Special 2.06 94.7mph 11.79
2 126 Jon DOUBLEDAY Ford (fraud) Cortina 2.17 120.9mph 12.04
3 129 Cheng LIM RAM SC 2.52 109.6mph 12.51
4 125 Clive STEPHENS Tiger Racing/Avon 2.48 87.0mph 15.61
5 221 Marcus BICKNELL Ford Mustang ASCAR Mk 3 3.44 80.1mph 15.99

Results can be found at www.tsl-timing.com Page 3 of 3 Printed - 16:35 Saturday, 04 September 2021

Weather / Track : Sunny / Dry
These results are provisional until the conclusion of any judicial and technical matters. Start: 08:49  Flag 00:00  End: 10:18

Circuit Length = 0.2500 miles
Brighton Speed Trials



Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 1

C1 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 3 Ken BANKS Davrian Mk7 2.29 94.3mph 14.36
2 1 Paige COLLINS Fisher Fury 2.62 85.7mph 14.48
3 10 Dustin BARNES Fury Fireblade 2.70 91.3mph 14.75
4 15 Ian HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 2.87 86.0mph 16.14
5 5 Adele HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 2.73 82.5mph 16.27
6 9 Mark DRAPER Classic Mini Track Car 2.98 81.3mph 16.42
7 4 Steve JONES MG Midget 2.87 72.3mph 18.46
8 7 Andrew BARRON Aston Martin Cygnet 3.20 74.5mph 18.52
9 8 Matthew EASTEAL Mini Cooper S 3.07 75.0mph 18.64

10 2 James WOOTTON- Fiat Panda Pick up 3.18 71.2mph 18.77
11 11 Paul BERNAL-RYAN MG Midget 3.11 62.6mph 20.01

C10 - RACING CARS 501CC TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 130 Steve LOADSMAN OMS RA 2.28 94.3mph 12.28

C12 - RACING CARS 1601CC TO 2000CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 1133 Mike JONES Dallara Classic F3 2.65 102.6mph 13.12
2 133 Ian JONES Dallara Classic F3 2.47 81.6mph 13.42

C13 - RACING & SPORTS CARS CONSTRUCTED ON OR PRIOR TO 31ST DEC 1958

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 142 Nicholas ALLEN Austin 7 Shelsley Special 2.60 74.3mph 16.60
2 141 Chris TOWNSEND Bentley Mk V1 Special 2.80 78.7mph 16.72
3 144 Mark LANCE Fraser Nash Supersports 1929 2.96 60.4mph 20.33
4 143 Matt JOHNSON De Dion Curtiss OX5 3.05 60.2mph 20.70
5 140 Simon JEFFERIES Aston Martin DB MK3 2.74 39.0mph 21.85

C2 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 31 Rob STEVENS Lotus Elise 2.12 108.5mph 11.54
2 32 Steve BUTTS Lotus Elise 2.06 109.6mph 11.73
3 27 Stephen LAING Caterham R500 2.44 113.5mph 12.31
4 34 Jonathan  HARRIS Ford Anglia 2.45 103.5mph 13.16
5 13 Andrew COUCHMAN Caterham Super 7 2.36 87.0mph 13.18
6 16 Charlie COODE Caterham 7 310R 2.33 96.8mph 13.63
7 26 Andrew HILL Ford Escort Group 4 RS1800 2.77 101.2mph 14.47
8 12 Kim ADAMS Caterham Seven 2.42 90.9mph 14.55
9 28 Neil PESKETT Ford Escort MK 2 2.60 90.5mph 15.13

10 33 Robert DEARLING Ginetta G27 2.82 87.0mph 15.92
11 14 Kevin STRANGE Morgan Plus 4 2.60 81.3mph 16.05
12 36 David BALDERSON Abarth 595 2.84 85.7mph 16.08
13 24 Robert APPLEBY Porsche 9115 2.78 83.4mph 16.19
14 17 Jeremy ADAMS Toyota GT86 2.89 87.0mph 16.22
15 29 Justin SHIERS Fiat 127 2.70 86.0mph 16.58
16 19 Andy JOHNSON Toyota Corona 2.60 79.3mph 16.62
17 20 Andy PORTER MG ZR 3.05 82.2mph 16.63
18 30 Russell BURTON Fiat Arbarth 2.83 72.3mph 16.66
19 18 Ian BILLETT Mazda MX5 2.62 79.6mph 16.95
20 21 Ralph COLMAR Mazda MX5 S-VT 2.92 79.0mph 17.43
21 25 Kevin DIAMOND Volvo 2.76 72.1mph 17.71

Results can be found at www.tsl-timing.com Page 1 of 3 Printed - 16:36 Saturday, 04 September 2021

Weather / Track : Bright / Dry
These results are provisional until the conclusion of any judicial and technical matters. Start: 10:25  Flag 00:00  End: 11:47

Circuit Length = 0.2500 miles
Brighton Speed Trials



Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 1

C3 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 58 Damien BRADLEY Subaru Legacy 1.81 140.6mph 9.81
2 56 John  CHURCH Audi 80 Quatro 1.85 111.8mph 11.54
3 52 Gordon HICK VW Golf R310 1.95 110.1mph 11.82
4 44 Jason RANKIN Caterham 7 2.28 113.5mph 12.24
5 62 Darren SPOONER Peugeot 205 2.56 122.9mph 12.89
6 57 Mike RUDGE Ford Focus RS 2.27 109.6mph 13.08
7 153 Ryan HURST Subaru Impreza 2.12 98.9mph 13.40
8 55 Dean CUBITT Mini BMW 2.27 98.1mph 13.64
9 53 Kevin HURST Subaru Impreza 2.23 98.1mph 13.70

10 63 Mick WILKES Bedford Viva Van 2.33 93.9mph 14.27
11 59 Ian GINN Ford Focus RS 2.89 104.5mph 14.43
12 51 Peter  BROWN Toyota Yaris GR Ciruit Pack 2.50 98.5mph 14.72
13 50 Sarah MUNNS Ford Fiesta ST 2.93 100.7mph 14.73
14 46 Tom PURVES Morgan 2.55 97.2mph 14.93
15 48 Bruce LEECH Mini Cooper s jcw 2.94 93.5mph 15.16
16 49 Andy DAVIES Mini Cooper S 2.88 92.8mph 15.19
17 43 Gill EAST VX220 2.42 87.0mph 15.32
18 47 Michael CHALK BMW E30 M3 3.72 90.5mph 15.63
19 160 David SLADE MGB GTS 2.70 82.8mph 16.32
20 45 Don BISSELL MGC Roadster 2.70 84.7mph 16.36
21 40 Sam HOWARD Ford Orion 3.13 86.3mph 16.57
22 42 Kevin O'KEEFE Volvo Amazon 3.00 83.7mph 16.64
23 60 John CAVENDISH MGB GTS 2.90 77.1mph 16.88

C4 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 89 Alex COLLINS Audi R8 V10+ 2.13 125.6mph 10.02
2 81 Paul KENNEY Nissan GTR 2.22 127.0mph 11.23
3 86 Terry COLLINS Audi RS6 2.08 127.0mph 11.27
4 76 Matthew RAWLINSON Audi V8 v10 plus 2.20 129.3mph 11.28
5 82 John MISKIN Nissan GTR 2.16 120.2mph 11.42
6 75 Tony GRAVENOR Audi R8 v10 Decennium 2.34 124.9mph 11.61
7 84 Stephen BROOKS Nissan R35 GTR TE 2.18 103.5mph 11.71
8 104 Jason MENDELSON BMW M5 Competition 2.24 122.9mph 11.71
9 103 Philip MOULES 1941 Willys Coupe 2.33 107.0mph 11.80

10 101 Ross BAGENT BMW M760 2.12 117.7mph 12.02
11 87 Keith CROOKSON porsche 2.17 118.3mph 12.10
12 85 Dean GOLDING Mclaren 720s 2.82 125.6mph 12.53
13 77 Philip WEST Ford Sierra XR4x4 1.98 100.3mph 12.72
14 91 Craig MALLABONE Jeep Trackhawk 2.50 109.6mph 12.72
15 83 Simon PAUL Nissan GT-R 2.05 106.0mph 12.78
16 80 Philip HOBDEN Lotus Exige 380 Sport 2.45 106.5mph 13.02
17 88 Paul  BENNETT Ford Mustang 2.68 115.9mph 13.16
18 94 Graham CAVE Ferrari 458 Spider 2.71 94.3mph 13.36
19 68 Sam MCKEE Aston Martin V8 Vantage 2.58 106.0mph 13.52
20 102 Lee BAILEY Dodge Viper RT 10 2.52 110.1mph 13.63
21 90 Tom HARRIS Dodge Challenger SRT Demon 2.93 110.1mph 13.75
22 79 Andrew JAMES Nissan 350Z GTS 2.77 106.5mph 13.91
23 71 Roy GILLINGHAM Triumph TR7-V8 2.53 97.2mph 14.02
24 93 Darren TYRE Jaguar E Type 2.43 98.5mph 14.05
25 78 Charles WHITE BMW m135i 2.97 105.0mph 14.22
26 96 Joe FIELD Porsche 928 GT 2.64 99.8mph 14.53
27 35 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB6 2.78 92.8mph 15.12
28 92 John SCANLON Bentley Arnage T 3.03 91.6mph 15.50

Results can be found at www.tsl-timing.com Page 2 of 3 Printed - 16:36 Saturday, 04 September 2021

Weather / Track : Bright / Dry
These results are provisional until the conclusion of any judicial and technical matters. Start: 10:25  Flag 00:00  End: 11:47

Circuit Length = 0.2500 miles
Brighton Speed Trials



Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 1

C4 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
29 99 Jason MENDELSON BMW M3 E90 3.28 89.8mph 15.91
30 95 Peter THURSTON Holden Commodore VZ 3.08 89.1mph 16.09
31 100 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB4 3.10 75.5mph 16.49
32 69 Thomas STRANGE Rover SD1 2.94 83.4mph 17.27
33 70 Robert ORAM Jaguar E Type 2.77 76.0mph 17.89

C5 - ROAD GOING SERIES/SPECIALIST PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 109 Chris LEES Ariel Atom 4 2.44 119.6mph 12.41
2 113 Chris ALSTON Caterham 7 2.50 90.9mph 13.95
3 110 Christopher RICE Caterham 7 Roadsport 2.62 93.5mph 14.61
4 112 Julian BURCH Ford Escort RS2000 2.53 92.4mph 14.83
5 114 Peter PRINGLE Alpha Romeo V6 2.76 90.1mph 15.11
6 118 John YATES Suffolk Jaguar C Type 2.74 93.5mph 15.23
7 119 Shaun HADDRELL Turner Mk1 3.18 93.9mph 15.61

C7 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS UP TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 122 Rob COBDEN Elva Courier 2.62 89.4mph 15.16

C8 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS OVER 1601CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 127 Laurie HATCHARD DAX RUSH QUADRA Special 2.03 114.7mph 11.32
2 129 Cheng LIM RAM SC 2.39 121.5mph 12.13
3 126 Jon DOUBLEDAY Ford (fraud) Cortina 2.08 109.6mph 12.15
4 173 Mike BROGAN Maserati Monza 2.49 92.8mph 14.00
5 221 Marcus BICKNELL Ford Mustang ASCAR Mk 3 3.59 92.4mph 14.99
6 125 Clive STEPHENS Tiger Racing/Avon 2.34 80.7mph 15.02

Results can be found at www.tsl-timing.com Page 3 of 3 Printed - 16:36 Saturday, 04 September 2021

Weather / Track : Bright / Dry
These results are provisional until the conclusion of any judicial and technical matters. Start: 10:25  Flag 00:00  End: 11:47

Circuit Length = 0.2500 miles
Brighton Speed Trials



Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 2

C1 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 3 Ken BANKS Davrian Mk7 2.34 97.2mph 14.05
2 1 Paige COLLINS Fisher Fury 2.81 94.7mph 14.69
3 10 Dustin BARNES Fury Fireblade 2.63 92.0mph 14.79
4 15 Ian HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 2.74 86.3mph 16.09
5 5 Adele HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 2.86 83.7mph 16.43
6 9 Mark DRAPER Classic Mini Track Car 3.11 84.4mph 16.84
7 8 Matthew EASTEAL Mini Cooper S 3.01 77.6mph 18.08
8 7 Andrew BARRON Aston Martin Cygnet 3.17 77.1mph 18.46
9 4 Steve JONES MG Midget 2.91 72.3mph 18.81

10 2 James WOOTTON- Fiat Panda Pick up 3.42 71.6mph 19.06
11 11 Paul BERNAL-RYAN MG Midget 3.14 62.1mph 20.06

C10 - RACING CARS 501CC TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 130 Steve LOADSMAN OMS RA 2.35 100.7mph 12.48

C12 - RACING CARS 1601CC TO 2000CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 1133 Mike JONES Dallara Classic F3 2.52 110.7mph 12.93
2 133 Ian JONES Dallara Classic F3 2.44 104.0mph 13.39

C13 - RACING & SPORTS CARS CONSTRUCTED ON OR PRIOR TO 31ST DEC 1958

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 141 Chris TOWNSEND Bentley Mk V1 Special 3.12 88.7mph 16.93
2 144 Mark LANCE Fraser Nash Supersports 1929 2.93 65.0mph 20.39
3 142 Nicholas ALLEN Austin 7 Shelsley Special 3.10 64.8mph 20.73

C2 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 31 Rob STEVENS Lotus Elise 2.05 120.9mph 11.28
2 32 Steve BUTTS Lotus Elise 2.22 118.9mph 11.65
3 27 Stephen LAING Caterham R500 2.49 114.1mph 12.58
4 13 Andrew COUCHMAN Caterham Super 7 2.33 106.0mph 13.09
5 34 Jonathan  HARRIS Ford Anglia 2.44 108.0mph 13.25
6 16 Charlie COODE Caterham 7 310R 2.28 99.8mph 13.46
7 26 Andrew HILL Ford Escort Group 4 RS1800 2.44 102.6mph 14.09
8 12 Kim ADAMS Caterham Seven 2.43 94.7mph 14.45
9 28 Neil PESKETT Ford Escort MK 2 2.78 93.2mph 15.53

10 17 Jeremy ADAMS Toyota GT86 2.82 91.3mph 15.71
11 36 David BALDERSON Abarth 595 2.74 93.5mph 15.85
12 14 Kevin STRANGE Morgan Plus 4 2.50 87.0mph 15.89
13 24 Robert APPLEBY Porsche 9115 2.59 87.7mph 15.92
14 29 Justin SHIERS Fiat 127 2.65 86.7mph 16.07
15 33 Robert DEARLING Ginetta G27 2.70 85.7mph 16.20
16 19 Andy JOHNSON Toyota Corona 2.53 83.1mph 16.46
17 30 Russell BURTON Fiat Arbarth 2.92 88.4mph 16.61
18 20 Andy PORTER MG ZR 2.90 86.3mph 16.69
19 18 Ian BILLETT Mazda MX5 2.62 82.5mph 16.80
20 21 Ralph COLMAR Mazda MX5 S-VT 2.95 80.7mph 17.44
21 25 Kevin DIAMOND Volvo 2.74 77.6mph 17.65

C3 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish

Results can be found at www.tsl-timing.com Page 1 of 3 Printed - 16:37 Saturday, 04 September 2021

Weather / Track : Sunny / Dry
These results are provisional until the conclusion of any judicial and technical matters. Start: 12:47  Flag 00:00  End: 14:16

Circuit Length = 0.2500 miles
Brighton Speed Trials



Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 2

1 58 Damien BRADLEY Subaru Legacy 1.82 144.3mph 9.85
2 52 Gordon HICK VW Golf R310 2.15 111.2mph 12.27
3 44 Jason RANKIN Caterham 7 2.54 112.9mph 12.66
4 57 Mike RUDGE Ford Focus RS 2.23 112.4mph 12.93
5 62 Darren SPOONER Peugeot 205 2.80 126.3mph 12.96
6 63 Mick WILKES Bedford Viva Van 2.28 105.5mph 13.38
7 53 Kevin HURST Subaru Impreza 2.13 99.4mph 13.43
8 55 Dean CUBITT Mini BMW 2.25 104.5mph 13.58
9 153 Ryan HURST Subaru Impreza 2.36 102.6mph 13.77

10 56 John  CHURCH Audi 80 Quatro 2.38 109.1mph 13.79
11 47 Michael CHALK BMW E30 M3 2.61 111.8mph 13.93
12 50 Sarah MUNNS Ford Fiesta ST 2.73 105.5mph 14.21
13 51 Peter  BROWN Toyota Yaris GR Ciruit Pack 2.43 99.4mph 14.43
14 48 Bruce LEECH Mini Cooper s jcw 2.81 98.9mph 14.92
15 46 Tom PURVES Morgan 2.57 96.0mph 14.93
16 59 Ian GINN Ford Focus RS 2.91 100.7mph 15.23
17 49 Andy DAVIES Mini Cooper S 2.89 94.3mph 15.41
18 43 Gill EAST VX220 2.49 90.5mph 15.60
19 45 Don BISSELL MGC Roadster 2.78 86.3mph 16.34
20 42 Kevin O'KEEFE Volvo Amazon 2.85 84.7mph 16.40
21 40 Sam HOWARD Ford Orion 3.23 92.4mph 16.67
22 60 John CAVENDISH MGB GTS 2.87 83.4mph 16.72
23 160 David SLADE MGB GTS 2.72 77.4mph 17.20

C4 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 89 Alex COLLINS Audi R8 V10+ 1.98 158.6mph 9.68
2 83 Simon PAUL Nissan GT-R 2.08 143.3mph 10.49
3 82 John MISKIN Nissan GTR 2.04 128.5mph 11.23
4 76 Matthew RAWLINSON Audi V8 v10 plus 2.22 130.8mph 11.30
5 81 Paul KENNEY Nissan GTR 2.42 132.3mph 11.32
6 86 Terry COLLINS Audi RS6 2.12 125.6mph 11.52
7 75 Tony GRAVENOR Audi R8 v10 Decennium 2.26 128.5mph 11.53
8 84 Stephen BROOKS Nissan R35 GTR TE 2.11 123.5mph 11.63
9 104 Jason MENDELSON BMW M5 Competition 2.21 124.9mph 11.84

10 91 Craig MALLABONE Jeep Trackhawk 1.92 115.3mph 12.02
11 87 Keith CROOKSON porsche 2.14 117.7mph 12.37
12 77 Philip WEST Ford Sierra XR4x4 2.00 111.8mph 12.72
13 68 Sam MCKEE Aston Martin V8 Vantage 2.30 115.9mph 12.79
14 88 Paul  BENNETT Ford Mustang 2.57 120.9mph 12.90
15 80 Philip HOBDEN Lotus Exige 380 Sport 2.46 111.8mph 13.02
16 94 Graham CAVE Ferrari 458 Spider 2.61 108.0mph 13.39
17 102 Lee BAILEY Dodge Viper RT 10 2.47 113.5mph 13.65
18 99 Jason MENDELSON BMW M3 E90 2.63 108.5mph 13.80
19 78 Charles WHITE BMW m135i 2.79 106.5mph 14.01
20 71 Roy GILLINGHAM Triumph TR7-V8 2.52 103.0mph 14.09
21 93 Darren TYRE Jaguar E Type 2.46 100.7mph 14.12
22 96 Joe FIELD Porsche 928 GT 2.55 103.0mph 14.22
23 90 Tom HARRIS Dodge Challenger SRT Demon 3.10 115.9mph 14.36
24 100 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB4 3.57 115.9mph 14.61
25 79 Andrew JAMES Nissan 350Z GTS 2.81 108.0mph 14.78
26 92 John SCANLON Bentley Arnage T 2.69 97.2mph 14.81
27 101 Ross BAGENT BMW M760 2.04 89.8mph 14.94
28 95 Peter THURSTON Holden Commodore VZ 3.07 97.2mph 15.86
29 69 Thomas STRANGE Rover SD1 2.53 93.2mph 16.14
30 70 Robert ORAM Jaguar E Type 2.80 79.6mph 17.92
31 85 Dean GOLDING Mclaren 720s 2.73 39.7mph 25.34
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Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 2

C5 - ROAD GOING SERIES/SPECIALIST PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 109 Chris LEES Ariel Atom 4 2.23 114.7mph 12.35
2 113 Chris ALSTON Caterham 7 2.42 103.0mph 13.71
3 110 Christopher RICE Caterham 7 Roadsport 2.51 95.5mph 14.34
4 118 John YATES Suffolk Jaguar C Type 2.55 93.9mph 14.96
5 119 Shaun HADDRELL Turner Mk1 2.89 95.1mph 15.12
6 114 Peter PRINGLE Alpha Romeo V6 2.77 96.4mph 15.20
7 112 Julian BURCH Ford Escort RS2000 2.86 92.8mph 15.24

C7 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS UP TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 122 Rob COBDEN Elva Courier 2.70 92.0mph 15.37

C8 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS OVER 1601CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 127 Laurie HATCHARD DAX RUSH QUADRA Special 1.94 116.5mph 11.18
2 129 Cheng LIM RAM SC 2.45 114.7mph 11.85
3 126 Jon DOUBLEDAY Ford (fraud) Cortina 2.17 118.3mph 12.10
4 173 Mike BROGAN Maserati Monza 2.51 98.9mph 14.60
5 221 Marcus BICKNELL Ford Mustang ASCAR Mk 3 3.35 102.6mph 15.37
6 125 Clive STEPHENS Tiger Racing/Avon 2.50 87.3mph 15.43
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Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 3

C1 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 3 Ken BANKS Davrian Mk7 2.41 93.2mph 14.61
2 1 Paige COLLINS Fisher Fury 2.64 85.7mph 15.19
3 15 Ian HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 2.73 86.0mph 16.11
4 5 Adele HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 2.82 84.7mph 16.30
5 9 Mark DRAPER Classic Mini Track Car 2.88 83.1mph 16.50
6 4 Steve JONES MG Midget 2.87 75.5mph 18.26
7 8 Matthew EASTEAL Mini Cooper S 3.31 77.9mph 18.67
8 7 Andrew BARRON Aston Martin Cygnet 3.18 74.8mph 18.72
9 2 James WOOTTON- Fiat Panda Pick up 3.77 70.7mph 19.67

10 11 Paul BERNAL-RYAN MG Midget 3.13 60.9mph 20.08

C10 - RACING CARS 501CC TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 130 Steve LOADSMAN OMS RA 2.45 106.0mph 12.60

C12 - RACING CARS 1601CC TO 2000CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 1133 Mike JONES Dallara Classic F3 2.41 110.7mph 12.74
2 133 Ian JONES Dallara Classic F3 2.37 108.0mph 13.24

C13 - RACING & SPORTS CARS CONSTRUCTED ON OR PRIOR TO 31ST DEC 1958

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 142 Nicholas ALLEN Austin 7 Shelsley Special 2.53 79.8mph 16.45
2 141 Chris TOWNSEND Bentley Mk V1 Special 2.70 80.4mph 17.15
3 143 Matt JOHNSON De Dion Curtiss OX5 3.04 63.3mph 22.47
4 144 Mark LANCE Fraser Nash Supersports 1929 3.02 34.0mph 24.85

C2 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 32 Steve BUTTS Lotus Elise 2.20 118.3mph 11.89
2 27 Stephen LAING Caterham R500 2.44 115.3mph 12.66
3 34 Jonathan  HARRIS Ford Anglia 2.20 108.0mph 12.98
4 13 Andrew COUCHMAN Caterham Super 7 2.28 106.0mph 12.99
5 16 Charlie COODE Caterham 7 310R 2.31 99.8mph 13.49
6 12 Kim ADAMS Caterham Seven 2.40 93.5mph 14.67
7 33 Robert DEARLING Ginetta G27 2.59 89.1mph 15.53
8 14 Kevin STRANGE Morgan Plus 4 2.59 87.7mph 15.94
9 17 Jeremy ADAMS Toyota GT86 2.95 91.6mph 16.07

10 29 Justin SHIERS Fiat 127 2.72 86.3mph 16.19
11 36 David BALDERSON Abarth 595 3.04 91.6mph 16.21
12 20 Andy PORTER MG ZR 2.74 85.7mph 16.36
13 19 Andy JOHNSON Toyota Corona 2.55 83.7mph 16.39
14 30 Russell BURTON Fiat Arbarth 2.90 87.7mph 16.45
15 18 Ian BILLETT Mazda MX5 2.55 84.0mph 16.57
16 24 Robert APPLEBY Porsche 9115 2.57 86.7mph 16.79
17 21 Ralph COLMAR Mazda MX5 S-VT 2.95 82.5mph 17.46
18 25 Kevin DIAMOND Volvo 2.82 78.2mph 17.70
19 31 Rob STEVENS Lotus Elise 2.07 53.2mph 18.67

C3 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 58 Damien BRADLEY Subaru Legacy 1.81 143.3mph 10.07
2 52 Gordon HICK VW Golf R310 1.96 115.3mph 11.94
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Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 3

C3 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
3 44 Jason RANKIN Caterham 7 2.34 113.5mph 12.38
4 62 Darren SPOONER Peugeot 205 2.63 126.3mph 12.82
5 57 Mike RUDGE Ford Focus RS 2.24 112.4mph 12.96
6 55 Dean CUBITT Mini BMW 2.15 106.5mph 13.09
7 153 Ryan HURST Subaru Impreza 2.11 102.1mph 13.34
8 53 Kevin HURST Subaru Impreza 2.13 98.5mph 13.47
9 63 Mick WILKES Bedford Viva Van 2.34 106.5mph 13.54

10 47 Michael CHALK BMW E30 M3 2.55 112.9mph 13.55
11 50 Sarah MUNNS Ford Fiesta ST 2.74 105.5mph 14.21
12 56 John  CHURCH Audi 80 Quatro 1.97 89.8mph 14.22
13 46 Tom PURVES Morgan 2.52 101.2mph 14.27
14 59 Ian GINN Ford Focus RS 2.74 103.5mph 14.50
15 51 Peter  BROWN Toyota Yaris GR Ciruit Pack 2.47 98.9mph 14.58
16 48 Bruce LEECH Mini Cooper s jcw 2.89 98.1mph 15.15
17 49 Andy DAVIES Mini Cooper S 2.88 95.5mph 15.31
18 43 Gill EAST VX220 2.52 90.5mph 15.55
19 42 Kevin O'KEEFE Volvo Amazon 3.14 85.7mph 16.65
20 60 John CAVENDISH MGB GTS 2.88 82.2mph 16.68
21 160 David SLADE MGB GTS 2.71 83.7mph 16.68
22 40 Sam HOWARD Ford Orion 3.18 88.4mph 16.83
23 45 Don BISSELL MGC Roadster 2.87 84.0mph 17.12

C4 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 89 Alex COLLINS Audi R8 V10+ 2.02 156.4mph 9.81
2 81 Paul KENNEY Nissan GTR 2.14 132.3mph 11.04
3 82 John MISKIN Nissan GTR 2.06 127.8mph 11.27
4 86 Terry COLLINS Audi RS6 2.06 126.3mph 11.30
5 84 Stephen BROOKS Nissan R35 GTR TE 1.97 124.2mph 11.32
6 76 Matthew RAWLINSON Audi V8 v10 plus 2.23 130.0mph 11.37
7 75 Tony GRAVENOR Audi R8 v10 Decennium 2.19 128.5mph 11.39
8 104 Jason MENDELSON BMW M5 Competition 2.12 124.9mph 11.75
9 91 Craig MALLABONE Jeep Trackhawk 1.94 115.3mph 12.03

10 87 Keith CROOKSON porsche 2.21 117.7mph 12.40
11 77 Philip WEST Ford Sierra XR4x4 1.96 111.8mph 12.51
12 88 Paul  BENNETT Ford Mustang 2.46 121.5mph 12.88
13 94 Graham CAVE Ferrari 458 Spider 2.69 109.6mph 13.07
14 68 Sam MCKEE Aston Martin V8 Vantage 2.44 114.7mph 13.18
15 102 Lee BAILEY Dodge Viper RT 10 2.49 112.4mph 13.50
16 99 Jason MENDELSON BMW M3 E90 2.99 109.1mph 14.02
17 79 Andrew JAMES Nissan 350Z GTS 2.83 111.2mph 14.06
18 93 Darren TYRE Jaguar E Type 2.42 101.6mph 14.09
19 96 Joe FIELD Porsche 928 GT 2.53 101.6mph 14.22
20 71 Roy GILLINGHAM Triumph TR7-V8 2.45 98.9mph 14.35
21 90 Tom HARRIS Dodge Challenger SRT Demon 3.15 115.3mph 14.60
22 80 Philip HOBDEN Lotus Exige 380 Sport 3.34 112.4mph 15.03
23 92 John SCANLON Bentley Arnage T 2.98 92.8mph 15.45
24 95 Peter THURSTON Holden Commodore VZ 3.25 95.5mph 15.88
25 69 Thomas STRANGE Rover SD1 2.90 88.4mph 17.02
26 70 Robert ORAM Jaguar E Type 2.70 81.6mph 17.03
27 78 Charles WHITE BMW m135i 2.81 90.1mph 17.41

C5 - ROAD GOING SERIES/SPECIALIST PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
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Brighton Speed Trials
Timed 3

1 109 Chris LEES Ariel Atom 4 2.22 120.9mph 12.03
2 113 Chris ALSTON Caterham 7 2.29 103.0mph 13.42
3 110 Christopher RICE Caterham 7 Roadsport 2.57 93.9mph 14.49
4 119 Shaun HADDRELL Turner Mk1 2.65 96.0mph 14.72
5 112 Julian BURCH Ford Escort RS2000 2.63 94.7mph 14.86
6 118 John YATES Suffolk Jaguar C Type 2.59 96.0mph 15.14
7 114 Peter PRINGLE Alpha Romeo V6 3.55 97.6mph 15.61

C7 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS UP TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 122 Rob COBDEN Elva Courier 2.69 92.8mph 15.18

C8 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS OVER 1601CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 127 Laurie HATCHARD DAX RUSH QUADRA Special 1.97 119.6mph 11.18
2 126 Jon DOUBLEDAY Ford (fraud) Cortina 2.09 108.5mph 12.11
3 129 Cheng LIM RAM SC 2.60 123.5mph 12.11
4 221 Marcus BICKNELL Ford Mustang ASCAR Mk 3 3.18 108.5mph 13.82
5 173 Mike BROGAN Maserati Monza 2.66 104.0mph 14.08
6 125 Clive STEPHENS Tiger Racing/Avon 2.31 87.0mph 15.08
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Brighton Speed Trials
Combined - COMBINED RESULTS

C1 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 3 Ken BANKS Davrian Mk7 14.36 14.05 14.61 14.05
2 1 Paige COLLINS Fisher Fury 14.48 14.69 15.19 14.48
3 10 Dustin BARNES Fury Fireblade 14.75 14.79 N/S 14.75
4 15 Ian HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 16.14 16.09 16.11 16.09
5 5 Adele HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 16.27 16.43 16.30 16.27
6 9 Mark DRAPER Classic Mini Track Car 16.42 16.84 16.50 16.42
7 8 Matthew EASTEAL Mini Cooper S 18.64 18.08 18.67 18.08
8 4 Steve JONES MG Midget 18.46 18.81 18.26 18.26
9 7 Andrew BARRON Aston Martin Cygnet 18.52 18.46 18.72 18.46

10 2 James WOOTTON- Fiat Panda Pick up 18.77 19.06 19.67 18.77
11 11 Paul BERNAL-RYAN MG Midget 20.01 20.06 20.08 20.01

C10 - RACING CARS 501CC TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 130 Steve LOADSMAN OMS RA 12.28 12.48 12.60 12.28

C12 - RACING CARS 1601CC TO 2000CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 1133 Mike JONES Dallara Classic F3 13.12 12.93 12.74 12.74
2 133 Ian JONES Dallara Classic F3 13.42 13.39 13.24 13.24

C13 - RACING & SPORTS CARS CONSTRUCTED ON OR PRIOR TO 31ST DEC 1958

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 142 Nicholas ALLEN Austin 7 Shelsley Special 16.60 20.73 16.45 16.45
2 141 Chris TOWNSEND Bentley Mk V1 Special 16.72 16.93 17.15 16.72
3 144 Mark LANCE Fraser Nash Supersports 1929 20.33 20.39 24.85 20.33
4 143 Matt JOHNSON De Dion Curtiss OX5 20.70 N/S 22.47 20.70
5 140 Simon JEFFERIES Aston Martin DB MK3 21.85 N/S N/S 21.85

C2 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 31 Rob STEVENS Lotus Elise 11.54 11.28 18.67 11.28
2 32 Steve BUTTS Lotus Elise 11.73 11.65 11.89 11.65
3 27 Stephen LAING Caterham R500 12.31 12.58 12.66 12.31
4 34 Jonathan  HARRIS Ford Anglia 13.16 13.25 12.98 12.98
5 13 Andrew COUCHMAN Caterham Super 7 13.18 13.09 12.99 12.99
6 16 Charlie COODE Caterham 7 310R 13.63 13.46 13.49 13.46
7 26 Andrew HILL Ford Escort Group 4 RS1800 14.47 14.09 N/S 14.09
8 12 Kim ADAMS Caterham Seven 14.55 14.45 14.67 14.45
9 28 Neil PESKETT Ford Escort MK 2 15.13 15.53 N/S 15.13

10 33 Robert DEARLING Ginetta G27 15.92 16.20 15.53 15.53
11 17 Jeremy ADAMS Toyota GT86 16.22 15.71 16.07 15.71
12 36 David BALDERSON Abarth 595 16.08 15.85 16.21 15.85
13 14 Kevin STRANGE Morgan Plus 4 16.05 15.89 15.94 15.89
14 24 Robert APPLEBY Porsche 9115 16.19 15.92 16.79 15.92
15 29 Justin SHIERS Fiat 127 16.58 16.07 16.19 16.07
16 20 Andy PORTER MG ZR 16.63 16.69 16.36 16.36
17 19 Andy JOHNSON Toyota Corona 16.62 16.46 16.39 16.39
18 30 Russell BURTON Fiat Arbarth 16.66 16.61 16.45 16.45
19 18 Ian BILLETT Mazda MX5 16.95 16.80 16.57 16.57
20 21 Ralph COLMAR Mazda MX5 S-VT 17.43 17.44 17.46 17.43
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Brighton Speed Trials
Combined - COMBINED RESULTS

C2 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
21 25 Kevin DIAMOND Volvo 17.71 17.65 17.70 17.65

C3 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 58 Damien BRADLEY Subaru Legacy 9.81 9.85 10.07 9.81
2 56 John  CHURCH Audi 80 Quatro 11.54 13.79 14.22 11.54
3 52 Gordon HICK VW Golf R310 11.82 12.27 11.94 11.82
4 44 Jason RANKIN Caterham 7 12.24 12.66 12.38 12.24
5 62 Darren SPOONER Peugeot 205 12.89 12.96 12.82 12.82
6 57 Mike RUDGE Ford Focus RS 13.08 12.93 12.96 12.93
7 55 Dean CUBITT Mini BMW 13.64 13.58 13.09 13.09
8 153 Ryan HURST Subaru Impreza 13.40 13.77 13.34 13.34
9 63 Mick WILKES Bedford Viva Van 14.27 13.38 13.54 13.38

10 53 Kevin HURST Subaru Impreza 13.70 13.43 13.47 13.43
11 47 Michael CHALK BMW E30 M3 15.63 13.93 13.55 13.55
12 50 Sarah MUNNS Ford Fiesta ST 14.73 14.21 14.21 14.21
13 46 Tom PURVES Morgan 14.93 14.93 14.27 14.27
14 59 Ian GINN Ford Focus RS 14.43 15.23 14.50 14.43
15 51 Peter  BROWN Toyota Yaris GR Ciruit Pack 14.72 14.43 14.58 14.43
16 48 Bruce LEECH Mini Cooper s jcw 15.16 14.92 15.15 14.92
17 49 Andy DAVIES Mini Cooper S 15.19 15.41 15.31 15.19
18 43 Gill EAST VX220 15.32 15.60 15.55 15.32
19 160 David SLADE MGB GTS 16.32 17.20 16.68 16.32
20 45 Don BISSELL MGC Roadster 16.36 16.34 17.12 16.34
21 42 Kevin O'KEEFE Volvo Amazon 16.64 16.40 16.65 16.40
22 40 Sam HOWARD Ford Orion 16.57 16.67 16.83 16.57
23 60 John CAVENDISH MGB GTS 16.88 16.72 16.68 16.68

C4 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 89 Alex COLLINS Audi R8 V10+ 10.02 9.68 9.81 9.68
2 83 Simon PAUL Nissan GT-R 12.78 10.49 N/S 10.49
3 81 Paul KENNEY Nissan GTR 11.23 11.32 11.04 11.04
4 82 John MISKIN Nissan GTR 11.42 11.23 11.27 11.23
5 86 Terry COLLINS Audi RS6 11.27 11.52 11.30 11.27
6 76 Matthew RAWLINSON Audi V8 v10 plus 11.28 11.30 11.37 11.28
7 84 Stephen BROOKS Nissan R35 GTR TE 11.71 11.63 11.32 11.32
8 75 Tony GRAVENOR Audi R8 v10 Decennium 11.61 11.53 11.39 11.39
9 104 Jason MENDELSON BMW M5 Competition 11.71 11.84 11.75 11.71

10 103 Philip MOULES 1941 Willys Coupe 11.80 N/S N/S 11.80
11 91 Craig MALLABONE Jeep Trackhawk 12.72 12.02 12.03 12.02
12 101 Ross BAGENT BMW M760 12.02 14.94 N/S 12.02
13 87 Keith CROOKSON porsche 12.10 12.37 12.40 12.10
14 77 Philip WEST Ford Sierra XR4x4 12.72 12.72 12.51 12.51
15 85 Dean GOLDING Mclaren 720s 12.53 25.34 N/S 12.53
16 68 Sam MCKEE Aston Martin V8 Vantage 13.52 12.79 13.18 12.79
17 88 Paul  BENNETT Ford Mustang 13.16 12.90 12.88 12.88
18 80 Philip HOBDEN Lotus Exige 380 Sport 13.02 13.02 15.03 13.02
19 94 Graham CAVE Ferrari 458 Spider 13.36 13.39 13.07 13.07
20 102 Lee BAILEY Dodge Viper RT 10 13.63 13.65 13.50 13.50
21 90 Tom HARRIS Dodge Challenger SRT Demon 13.75 14.36 14.60 13.75
22 99 Jason MENDELSON BMW M3 E90 15.91 13.80 14.02 13.80
23 79 Andrew JAMES Nissan 350Z GTS 13.91 14.78 14.06 13.91
24 78 Charles WHITE BMW m135i 14.22 14.01 17.41 14.01
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Brighton Speed Trials
Combined - COMBINED RESULTS

C4 - ROAD-GOING SERIES PRODUCTION & MODIFIED SERIES PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
25 71 Roy GILLINGHAM Triumph TR7-V8 14.02 14.09 14.35 14.02
26 93 Darren TYRE Jaguar E Type 14.05 14.12 14.09 14.05
27 96 Joe FIELD Porsche 928 GT 14.53 14.22 14.22 14.22
28 100 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB4 16.49 14.61 N/S 14.61
29 92 John SCANLON Bentley Arnage T 15.50 14.81 15.45 14.81
30 35 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB6 15.12 N/S N/S 15.12
31 95 Peter THURSTON Holden Commodore VZ 16.09 15.86 15.88 15.86
32 69 Thomas STRANGE Rover SD1 17.27 16.14 17.02 16.14
33 70 Robert ORAM Jaguar E Type 17.89 17.92 17.03 17.03

C5 - ROAD GOING SERIES/SPECIALIST PRODUCTION CARS

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 109 Chris LEES Ariel Atom 4 12.41 12.35 12.03 12.03
2 113 Chris ALSTON Caterham 7 13.95 13.71 13.42 13.42
3 110 Christopher RICE Caterham 7 Roadsport 14.61 14.34 14.49 14.34
4 119 Shaun HADDRELL Turner Mk1 15.61 15.12 14.72 14.72
5 112 Julian BURCH Ford Escort RS2000 14.83 15.24 14.86 14.83
6 118 John YATES Suffolk Jaguar C Type 15.23 14.96 15.14 14.96
7 114 Peter PRINGLE Alpha Romeo V6 15.11 15.20 15.61 15.11

C7 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS UP TO 1600CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 122 Rob COBDEN Elva Courier 15.16 15.37 15.18 15.16

C8 - SPORTS LIBRE CARS OVER 1601CC

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 127 Laurie HATCHARD DAX RUSH QUADRA Special 11.32 11.18 11.18 11.18
2 129 Cheng LIM RAM SC 12.13 11.85 12.11 11.85
3 126 Jon DOUBLEDAY Ford (fraud) Cortina 12.15 12.10 12.11 12.10
4 221 Marcus BICKNELL Ford Mustang ASCAR Mk 3 14.99 15.37 13.82 13.82
5 173 Mike BROGAN Maserati Monza 14.00 14.60 14.08 14.00
6 125 Clive STEPHENS Tiger Racing/Avon 15.02 15.43 15.08 15.02
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Brighton Speed Trials
Combined - COMBINED RESULTS

All Results by Overall Time

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
1 89 Alex COLLINS Audi R8 V10+ 10.02 9.68 9.81 9.68
2 58 Damien BRADLEY Subaru Legacy 9.81 9.85 10.07 9.81
3 83 Simon PAUL Nissan GT-R 12.78 10.49 N/S 10.49
4 81 Paul KENNEY Nissan GTR 11.23 11.32 11.04 11.04
5 127 Laurie HATCHARD DAX RUSH QUADRA Special 11.32 11.18 11.18 11.18
6 82 John MISKIN Nissan GTR 11.42 11.23 11.27 11.23
7 86 Terry COLLINS Audi RS6 11.27 11.52 11.30 11.27
8 76 Matthew RAWLINSON Audi V8 v10 plus 11.28 11.30 11.37 11.28
9 31 Rob STEVENS Lotus Elise 11.54 11.28 18.67 11.28

10 84 Stephen BROOKS Nissan R35 GTR TE 11.71 11.63 11.32 11.32
11 75 Tony GRAVENOR Audi R8 v10 Decennium 11.61 11.53 11.39 11.39
12 56 John  CHURCH Audi 80 Quatro 11.54 13.79 14.22 11.54
13 32 Steve BUTTS Lotus Elise 11.73 11.65 11.89 11.65
14 104 Jason MENDELSON BMW M5 Competition 11.71 11.84 11.75 11.71
15 103 Philip MOULES 1941 Willys Coupe 11.80 N/S N/S 11.80
16 52 Gordon HICK VW Golf R310 11.82 12.27 11.94 11.82
17 129 Cheng LIM RAM SC 12.13 11.85 12.11 11.85
18 91 Craig MALLABONE Jeep Trackhawk 12.72 12.02 12.03 12.02
19 101 Ross BAGENT BMW M760 12.02 14.94 N/S 12.02
20 109 Chris LEES Ariel Atom 4 12.41 12.35 12.03 12.03
21 126 Jon DOUBLEDAY Ford (fraud) Cortina 12.15 12.10 12.11 12.10
22 87 Keith CROOKSON porsche 12.10 12.37 12.40 12.10
23 44 Jason RANKIN Caterham 7 12.24 12.66 12.38 12.24
24 130 Steve LOADSMAN OMS RA 12.28 12.48 12.60 12.28
25 27 Stephen LAING Caterham R500 12.31 12.58 12.66 12.31
26 77 Philip WEST Ford Sierra XR4x4 12.72 12.72 12.51 12.51
27 85 Dean GOLDING Mclaren 720s 12.53 25.34 N/S 12.53
28 1133 Mike JONES Dallara Classic F3 13.12 12.93 12.74 12.74
29 68 Sam MCKEE Aston Martin V8 Vantage 13.52 12.79 13.18 12.79
30 62 Darren SPOONER Peugeot 205 12.89 12.96 12.82 12.82
31 88 Paul  BENNETT Ford Mustang 13.16 12.90 12.88 12.88
32 57 Mike RUDGE Ford Focus RS 13.08 12.93 12.96 12.93
33 34 Jonathan  HARRIS Ford Anglia 13.16 13.25 12.98 12.98
34 13 Andrew COUCHMAN Caterham Super 7 13.18 13.09 12.99 12.99
35 80 Philip HOBDEN Lotus Exige 380 Sport 13.02 13.02 15.03 13.02
36 94 Graham CAVE Ferrari 458 Spider 13.36 13.39 13.07 13.07
37 55 Dean CUBITT Mini BMW 13.64 13.58 13.09 13.09
38 133 Ian JONES Dallara Classic F3 13.42 13.39 13.24 13.24
39 153 Ryan HURST Subaru Impreza 13.40 13.77 13.34 13.34
40 63 Mick WILKES Bedford Viva Van 14.27 13.38 13.54 13.38
41 113 Chris ALSTON Caterham 7 13.95 13.71 13.42 13.42
42 53 Kevin HURST Subaru Impreza 13.70 13.43 13.47 13.43
43 16 Charlie COODE Caterham 7 310R 13.63 13.46 13.49 13.46
44 102 Lee BAILEY Dodge Viper RT 10 13.63 13.65 13.50 13.50
45 47 Michael CHALK BMW E30 M3 15.63 13.93 13.55 13.55
46 90 Tom HARRIS Dodge Challenger SRT Demon 13.75 14.36 14.60 13.75
47 99 Jason MENDELSON BMW M3 E90 15.91 13.80 14.02 13.80
48 221 Marcus BICKNELL Ford Mustang ASCAR Mk 3 14.99 15.37 13.82 13.82
49 79 Andrew JAMES Nissan 350Z GTS 13.91 14.78 14.06 13.91
50 173 Mike BROGAN Maserati Monza 14.00 14.60 14.08 14.00
51 78 Charles WHITE BMW m135i 14.22 14.01 17.41 14.01
52 71 Roy GILLINGHAM Triumph TR7-V8 14.02 14.09 14.35 14.02
53 93 Darren TYRE Jaguar E Type 14.05 14.12 14.09 14.05
54 3 Ken BANKS Davrian Mk7 14.36 14.05 14.61 14.05
55 26 Andrew HILL Ford Escort Group 4 RS1800 14.47 14.09 N/S 14.09
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Brighton Speed Trials
Combined - COMBINED RESULTS

All Results by Overall Time

Pos. No. Name Vehicle Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Best
56 50 Sarah MUNNS Ford Fiesta ST 14.73 14.21 14.21 14.21
57 96 Joe FIELD Porsche 928 GT 14.53 14.22 14.22 14.22
58 46 Tom PURVES Morgan 14.93 14.93 14.27 14.27
59 110 Christopher RICE Caterham 7 Roadsport 14.61 14.34 14.49 14.34
60 59 Ian GINN Ford Focus RS 14.43 15.23 14.50 14.43
61 51 Peter  BROWN Toyota Yaris GR Ciruit Pack 14.72 14.43 14.58 14.43
62 12 Kim ADAMS Caterham Seven 14.55 14.45 14.67 14.45
63 1 Paige COLLINS Fisher Fury 14.48 14.69 15.19 14.48
64 100 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB4 16.49 14.61 N/S 14.61
65 119 Shaun HADDRELL Turner Mk1 15.61 15.12 14.72 14.72
66 10 Dustin BARNES Fury Fireblade 14.75 14.79 N/S 14.75
67 92 John SCANLON Bentley Arnage T 15.50 14.81 15.45 14.81
68 112 Julian BURCH Ford Escort RS2000 14.83 15.24 14.86 14.83
69 48 Bruce LEECH Mini Cooper s jcw 15.16 14.92 15.15 14.92
70 118 John YATES Suffolk Jaguar C Type 15.23 14.96 15.14 14.96
71 125 Clive STEPHENS Tiger Racing/Avon 15.02 15.43 15.08 15.02
72 114 Peter PRINGLE Alpha Romeo V6 15.11 15.20 15.61 15.11
73 35 Richard UPTON Aston Martin DB6 15.12 N/S N/S 15.12
74 28 Neil PESKETT Ford Escort MK 2 15.13 15.53 N/S 15.13
75 122 Rob COBDEN Elva Courier 15.16 15.37 15.18 15.16
76 49 Andy DAVIES Mini Cooper S 15.19 15.41 15.31 15.19
77 43 Gill EAST VX220 15.32 15.60 15.55 15.32
78 33 Robert DEARLING Ginetta G27 15.92 16.20 15.53 15.53
79 17 Jeremy ADAMS Toyota GT86 16.22 15.71 16.07 15.71
80 36 David BALDERSON Abarth 595 16.08 15.85 16.21 15.85
81 95 Peter THURSTON Holden Commodore VZ 16.09 15.86 15.88 15.86
82 14 Kevin STRANGE Morgan Plus 4 16.05 15.89 15.94 15.89
83 24 Robert APPLEBY Porsche 9115 16.19 15.92 16.79 15.92
84 29 Justin SHIERS Fiat 127 16.58 16.07 16.19 16.07
85 15 Ian HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 16.14 16.09 16.11 16.09
86 69 Thomas STRANGE Rover SD1 17.27 16.14 17.02 16.14
87 5 Adele HUNT Mini Cooper S Mk111 16.27 16.43 16.30 16.27
88 160 David SLADE MGB GTS 16.32 17.20 16.68 16.32
89 45 Don BISSELL MGC Roadster 16.36 16.34 17.12 16.34
90 20 Andy PORTER MG ZR 16.63 16.69 16.36 16.36
91 19 Andy JOHNSON Toyota Corona 16.62 16.46 16.39 16.39
92 42 Kevin O'KEEFE Volvo Amazon 16.64 16.40 16.65 16.40
93 9 Mark DRAPER Classic Mini Track Car 16.42 16.84 16.50 16.42
94 142 Nicholas ALLEN Austin 7 Shelsley Special 16.60 20.73 16.45 16.45
95 30 Russell BURTON Fiat Arbarth 16.66 16.61 16.45 16.45
96 40 Sam HOWARD Ford Orion 16.57 16.67 16.83 16.57
97 18 Ian BILLETT Mazda MX5 16.95 16.80 16.57 16.57
98 60 John CAVENDISH MGB GTS 16.88 16.72 16.68 16.68
99 141 Chris TOWNSEND Bentley Mk V1 Special 16.72 16.93 17.15 16.72

100 70 Robert ORAM Jaguar E Type 17.89 17.92 17.03 17.03
101 21 Ralph COLMAR Mazda MX5 S-VT 17.43 17.44 17.46 17.43
102 25 Kevin DIAMOND Volvo 17.71 17.65 17.70 17.65
103 8 Matthew EASTEAL Mini Cooper S 18.64 18.08 18.67 18.08
104 4 Steve JONES MG Midget 18.46 18.81 18.26 18.26
105 7 Andrew BARRON Aston Martin Cygnet 18.52 18.46 18.72 18.46
106 2 James WOOTTON- Fiat Panda Pick up 18.77 19.06 19.67 18.77
107 11 Paul BERNAL-RYAN MG Midget 20.01 20.06 20.08 20.01
108 144 Mark LANCE Fraser Nash Supersports 1929 20.33 20.39 24.85 20.33
109 143 Matt JOHNSON De Dion Curtiss OX5 20.70 N/S 22.47 20.70
110 140 Simon JEFFERIES Aston Martin DB MK3 21.85 N/S N/S 21.85
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Brighton Speed Trials
Top 10 run-off - OVERALL RESULTS

All Runs by Overall Time

Pos. No. Name Vehicle 64ft Finish Speed Finish
1 89 Alex COLLINS Audi R8 V10+ 2.04 157.5mph 9.81
2 58 Damien BRADLEY Subaru Legacy 1.86 141.5mph 10.01
3 83 Simon PAUL Nissan GT-R 2.08 137.2mph 10.63
4 81 Paul KENNEY Nissan GTR 2.08 132.3mph 10.96
5 127 Laurie HATCHARD DAX RUSH QUADRA Special 1.89 115.9mph 11.05
6 76 Matthew RAWLINSON Audi V8 v10 plus 2.22 129.3mph 11.41
7 82 John MISKIN Nissan GTR 2.20 128.5mph 11.51
8 31 Rob STEVENS Lotus Elise 2.06 102.1mph 11.57
9 84 Stephen BROOKS Nissan R35 GTR TE 2.04 122.9mph 11.77

10 86 Terry COLLINS Audi RS6 2.05 105.5mph 13.29
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